separately by the owner and driver as well as by the Insurance Company. 

6. On conclusion of the examination of the witnesses and upon hearing 

the argument of the parties, oral and written, the learned Tribunal then 

passed its judgment and order and has awarded compensation to the claimant 

to the extent of ₹ 22,01,248/- (rupees twenty-two lakhs one thousand two 

hundred forty-eight) only, to be paid within two months of the receipt of the 

copy of the judgment along with interest @ 9% pa. 

7. Mr. A. Khan learned counsel for the appellant assailing the said award 

has submitted that the impugned judgment and order cannot be sustained